ar
X
iv
:a
st
ro
-p
h/

ror contour being larger than the image itself.
tic AGN, as the X-ray spectrum is appropriately fit by
a power law with energy spectral index Γ ∼ 1.6+0.8
−1.1 and
absorbing column NH = 0.7+0.6
−0.7 × 1022 cm−2, consistent
with the Galactic column in that direction.
Source XMMU J141255.6-635929 (label 6, coincident
with ROSAT source 1RXS J141255.3-635946 within 16
arcsec) is very intriguing. In the discussion that follows, we
consider only the energy range from 0.2-7 keV, for which
D. F. Torres et al.: GRO J1411-64 7
Table 4. Catalogue of the sources detected in the XMM-Newton EPIC-pn camera
Source Position EPIC-pn 0.2-12 keV EPIC-pn HR2
Name Label RA(J2000) DEC(J2000) Error (arcsec) Source Counts
XMMU J141015.5-640015 1 14:10:15.5 -64:00:15.7 0.4 67 ± 9 −0.84 ± 0.12
XMMU J141157.9-635216 3 14:11:57.9 -63:52:16.8 0.4 110 ± 15 −0.80 ± 0.10
XMMU J140952.3-640243 4 14:09:52.3 -64:02:43.2 0.7 14 ± 5 −0.96 ± 0.21
XMMU J141243.2-640701 5 14:12:43.2 -64:07:01.4 0.6 74 ± 10 −0.21 ± 0.17
XMMU J141255.6-635929 6 14:12:55.6 -63:59:29.8 0.3 173 ± 15 −0.89 ± 0.05
XMMU J141051.2-640429 7 14:10:51.2 -64:04:29.2 0.7 33 ± 7 −1.00 ± 0.03
XMMU J141133.3-640304 9 14:11:33.3 -64:03:04.3 0.9 23 ± 6 −0.28 ± 0.35
XMMU J141115.6-640610 10 14:11:15.6 -64:06:10.3 1.2 31 ± 7 −0.92 ± 0.15
XMMU J141154.8-640238 11 14:11:54.8 -64:02:38.5 1.0 28 ± 7 −0.95 ± 0.17
XMMU J141105.6-635659 12 14:11:05.6 -63:56:59.2 1.7 19 ± 6 −0.92 ± 0.20
XMMU J141206.6-635743 13 14:12:06.6 -63:57:43.2 1.0 19 ± 6 −1.00 ± 0.13
XMMU J141100.7-640744 14 14:11:00.7 -64:07:44.7 1.5 25 ± 6 −0.86 ± 0.23
XMMU J140951.9-635156 15 14:09:51.9 -63:51:56.9 1.3 20 ± 6 +0.55 ± 0.50
XMMU J141043.3-635547 16 14:10:43.3 -63:55:47.6 1.4 13 ± 5 +0.81 ± 0.50
XMMU J141238.5-640652 17 14:12:38.5 -64:06:52.0 1.2 27 ± 7 +0.11 ± 0.30
XMMU J141143.8-635610 18 14:11:43.8 -63:56:10.4 1.2 13 ± 5 −0.25 ± 0.43
XMMU J141012.6-640736 19 14:10:12.6 -64:07:36.6 1.5 15 ± 5 −0.04 ± 0.36
XMMU J141130.8-640439 21 14:11:30.8 -64:04:39.8 1.6 18 ± 5 −0.60 ± 0.55
XMMU J141106.3-640632 24 14:11:06.3 -64:06:32.1 1.1 11 ± 5 −0.84 ± 0.30
we have 51 spectral bins with 10 counts each. The source
has a small hardness ratio, indicating a Galactic origin.
However, its spectrum is not well fit by an absorbed ther-
mal model (χ2 = 75.8, for 48 degrees of freedom) which